

CIS No.74/2018  
ST- 223(09)2018  
CNR NO.WBSP 15-000663-2018  
J.O.Code- WB00859

Order No.96  
Dated: 10.03.2025

Today has been fixed for production of the accused persons and evidence of the third I.O and the Scientific expert.

All the three accused persons of this case, who are in judicial custody, are produced before the Court in virtual mode.

The Ld. P.P. in-charge of this case and the Ld. Advocates of all the three accused persons are present.

S.I Sk Jahangir Ali, the third I.O. of this case is present.

He is examined as P.W.19. The said witness is cross-examined in full and discharged.

The Scientific expert of this case namely Dr. Chitrakshya Sarkar is not present. A message has been sent on behalf of the said witness expressing his inability to attend the Court today as he has been already summoned in some other case before another Court of law.

The P.P. In-Charge of this case files a petition U/s. 294 of Cr.P.C. praying for exhibiting the Forensic Report of this case.

Copy of the said petition has been served upon the Ld Advocates of all the three accused persons.

Now, the said petition dated 10.03.2025 is taken up for hearing.

Perused the said petition and the case record.

By the said petition the prosecution has prayed for an order for marking the FSL report of the case under the provision of section 294 Cr.P.C.

The Ld. Advocates of all the accused persons did not raise any objection against the said prayer of the prosecution.

Under the provision of section 293 of Cr.P.C. report of State Forensic Science Laboratory can be used as evidence in any enquiry, trial or other proceeding under Cr.P.C. Thus, there is no legal impediment in allowing the prayer of the prosecution.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

That the petition under section 294 Cr.P.C. filed by the Ld. P.P. in-charge of this case on 10.03.2025 is allowed on consent.

The FSL report of this case be marked as exhibit no.P-31.

**Fix 25.03.2025 for production of the accused persons in person for their examination U/s. 313 of Cr.P.C. and argument.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home for his perusal and compliance.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

A.S.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
South 24 Parganas

Sd/-

A.S.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
South 24 Parganas