

CIS No.74/2018
ST- 223(09)2018
CNR NO.WBSP 15-000663-2018
J.O.Code- WB00859

Order No.97
Dated: 25.03.2025

Today has been fixed for production of the accused persons in person for their examination U/s. 313 of Cr.P.C. and argument.

All the three accused persons of this case, who are in judicial custody, are produced before the Court physically.

The Ld. P.P. in-charge of this case and the Ld. Advocate of the two accused persons namely Biswanath Patra @ Viswa and 2. Sripati Halder are present. However, the Ld Advocate who has been representing the accused Narayan Rong is found absent.

All the 03 (three) accused persons are examined separately under section 313 of Cr.P.C. on the basis of the evidence of P.W.19. All the accused persons put their signatures on their respective page of examination. Let the same be kept with the record. On being asked, all the 03 (three) accused persons declined to adduce D.W.

As the Ld. Advocate of the accused Narayan Rong has not appeared today, this Court of the opinion that the argument of this case should not be heard in his absence. This Court believes that the Ld. Advocate of the accused Narayan Rong shall be available on the next date.

Under the circumstances, the argument of this case is adjourned for this day.

Fix 22.04.2025 for production of the accused persons in person and argument.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

Sd/-

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas